

S273368

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

TRICOAST BUILDERS, INC.

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

NATHANIEL FONNEGRA.

Defendant and Respondent.

On review from the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Two
Case No. B303300

Appeal from the Superior Court, Los Angeles County,
Hon. Melvin D. Sandvig
Case No. PC056615

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Eric Bensamochan, Esq.
State Bar No. 255482
9025 Wilshire Blvd. Ste. 215
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
Phone: 818-574-5740
E-mail: eric@eblawfirm.us
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL STATEMENT	7
A. Factual History and TriCoast’s Waiver of Jury	7
B. Trial Court Decision	8
C. The Court of Appeal Affirms	9
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
A. Legal Standard For Relief From Intentional Waiver Of Jury 9	
B. TriCoast’s Failure To Demonstrate Prejudice	12
1. The Byram, McIntosh and Gann line of authority holds that a tactical decision to see how the court trial turns out before seeking relief warrants a showing of actual prejudice from the trial court’s decision	13
2. TriCoast incorrectly relies on Bishop, Simmons, Boal and Mackovska because these cases do not apply where a party knowingly waives a jury trial	15
C. <i>Mackovska</i> Permits Parties To Play Games With Jury Waivers Without Consequence.....	21
D. An Intentional Waiver For Failure To Pay Jury Fees Is Different From An Inadvertent Waiver	24
E. The Non-Moving Party Should Not Bear The Burden On Motions For Relief From Voluntary Jury Waivers.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop v. Anderson</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 821	16
<i>Boal v. Price Waterhouse & Co.</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 806.....	16
<i>Brown v. Mortensen</i> , 30 Cal.App.5th 931	21
<i>Byram v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 648, 654,	13
<i>Cowlin v. Pringle</i> (1941) 46 Cal.App.2d 472, 475-476	24
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557, 566	11
<i>Doll v. Anderson</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 248.....	19
<i>Gann v. William Bros. Realty</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1698, 1704	11
<i>Glogau v. Hagan</i> (1951) 107 Cal.App.2d 313, 318-319.....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Nork</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 500, 507.....	11
<i>Harmon v. Hopkins</i> (1931) 116 Cal.App. 184.....	19
<i>Holbrook & Tarr v. Thomson</i> (1956) 146 Cal.App.2d 800	20
<i>Johnson-Stovall v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 808, 811	28
<i>Loomis v. Loomis</i> (1960) 181 Cal.App.2d 345, 348-349	11
<i>Mackovska v. Viewcrest Road Properties LLC</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1.....	6
<i>March v. Pettis</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 473, 480	11
<i>McIntosh v. Bowman</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 357, 363	11
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1988) 19 Cal4th 26, 46, fn. 9	25
<i>Rincon EV Realty LLC v. CP III Rincon Towers, Inc.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1, 19.....	21
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417, 440, fn. 18,.	25
<i>Sidney v. Rotblatt</i> (1956) 142 Cal.App.2d 453, 456	20

<i>Simmons v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 833	16
<i>Still v. Plaza Marina Commercial Corp.</i> (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 378, 388.....	20
<i>Valley Crest Landscape Development, Inc. v. Mission Pools of Escondido, Inc.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 468,.....	21
<i>Wharton v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 100, 104	28
Statutes	
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 631(f)(5)	10
Cal. Code of Civil Proc. § 631(g).....	8
Cal. Const., art I, § 16.....	10
Other Authorities	
Witkin, Cal.Procedure (1954) Appeal, § 79, pp. 2238-2239	12
